STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS **SECURITIES DIVISION**

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING

SDO - 01 - 02

Whether there has been a violation of the Securities Act of Washington by:

CONSENT ORDER AND ORDER VACATING

SDO - 099 - 01

JEANNE A. PERKINS

Respondent

Case No: 01-08-0319

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO:

JEANNE A. PERKINS 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3500

Seattle, WA 98101

8

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

The Securities Division of the Department of Financial Institutions, pursuant to the Securities Act

of Washington, and Respondent, JEANNE A. PERKINS do hereby enter into this CONSENT ORDER in

settlement of the above captioned matter and JEANNE A. PERKINS hereby consents to the entry of this

CONSENT ORDER. The Securities Division has, in SDO-099-01, made certain tentative findings and

conclusions in SDO-099-01, which are hereby incorporated by reference into this Consent Order.

CONSENT ORDER

The Securities Division and Respondent, JEANNE A. PERKINS have agreed upon a basis for resolution of the matters alleged and concluded in SDO-099-01 and JEANNE A. PERKINS agrees to the entry of this Consent Order pursuant to the Securities Act of Washington without admitting or denying the Securities Division's tentative findings and conclusions.

Based upon the foregoing:

CONSENT ORDER AND ORDER

VACATING SDO-99-01

IT IS AGREED that the Securities Administrator has the authority to enter this Consent Order and has jurisdiction over the subject matter therein.

1

23

2.4

25

26

27

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS **Securities Division** PO Box 9033 Olympia, WA 98507-9033 360-902-8760

27

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND ORDERED that JEANNE A. PERKINS shall not violate RCW 21.20.110(1)(g), that section of the Washington State Securities Act dealing with dishonest and unethical practices in the securities business.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that JEANNE A. PERKINS shall reimburse the Securities Division for investigatory costs incurred in this matter in the amount of three thousand (\$3,000) dollars. Such reimbursement shall be paid in full prior to entry of this Consent Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that, in consideration for compliance with its terms, the Securities Division shall not report this Consent Order, EXCEPT that if JEANNE A. PERKINS commits a violation of the Securities Act of Washington at any time within two years of the entry date of this Consent Order, the Securities Division may report this Consent Order on the Central Registration Depository and take such further action against JEANNE A. PERKINS it deems necessary.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that JEANNE A. PERKINS waives any rights she may have to a hearing on or judicial review of this matter.

DATED this 8th day of January, 2001:

VACATING SDO-99-01

	Dabanh R Borner
JEANNE A. PERKINS	Deborah R. Bortner

Securities Administrator

Presented by: Approved by:

Rex A. Staples Michael E. Stevenson Chief of Enforcement

Senior Enforcement Attorney

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS CONSENT ORDER AND ORDER **Securities Division** PO Box 9033 Olympia, WA 98507-9033 360-902-8760